

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

VANESSA DUNDON, ET AL.	No. 17-1306
on behalf of themselves and all similarly- situated persons,	N.D.D. Case No. 1:16-cv-406
Plaintiffs and Appellants,	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
v.	
KYLE KIRCHMEIER, ET AL.,	
Defendants and Appellees.	

RACHEL LEDERMAN, CA SBN
130192
Rachel Lederman & Alexis C. Beach,
Attorneys
558 Capp Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 282-9300
Fax (510) 520-5296
rachel@bllaw.info

Co-counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement.....	1	
Statement of Issues.....	2	
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	6	
Summary of the Argument.....	17	
ARGUMENT		
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PROHIBIT DEFENDANTS FROM USING DANGEROUS WEAPONS IN AN INDISCRIMINATE MANNER AGAINST PREDOMINANTLY PEACEFUL DEMONSTRATORS.....		19
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....		19
B. APPELLANTS ESTABLISHED A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....		21
1. <i>The Fair Chance Standard Applies Here</i>		21
2. <i>Appellants Are Likely To Succeed On Their Fourth Amendment Claims</i>		22
a. The Fourth Amendment Standard Applies Here.....		22
b. The Indiscriminate Use of High Levels of Force Was Not Objectively Reasonable.....		25
3. <i>Appellants Are Likely To Succeed On Their First Amendment Claim</i>		42
a. Appellants were engaged in constitutionally protected activity....		43
b. The Evidence Shows Retaliatory Animus.....		47
c. Appellees’ Actions Would Chill a Person of Ordinary Firmness.....		48
C. APPELLANTS ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM.		48

D. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ASSESSMENT OF THE EQUITIES WAS PREMISED ON INCORRECT ASSUMPTIONS50

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN, DESPITE THE EXISTENCE OF MATERIAL DISPUTED FACTS, THE COURT REFUSED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND INSTEAD DENIED THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION SUMMARILY52

A. Standard of Review.....52

B. A Hearing Was Required Here.....52

CONCLUSION.....59

Certificates.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All Care Nursing Serv., Inc. v. Bethesda Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir.1989).....	53
<i>Am. Prairie Const. Co. v. Hoich</i> , 560 F.3d 78, (8th Cir. 2009).....	6, 56
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 930 F.2d 591 (8th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> , 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 655 F. 3d 997 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269, (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 32, 46
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir.1995).....	20
<i>Chlorine Institute, Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 792 F.3d 903, (8 th Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	49
<i>Coles v. City of Oakland</i> , No. C03–2962 TEH (N.D.Cal. 2005).....	25
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	43, 44
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536.....	44
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir.1981).....	2, 20, 50
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	4, 43, 44

<i>Elliott v. Kiesewetter</i> , 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	49
<i>Families Achieving Independence & Respect v. Nebraska Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 111 F.3d 1408, (8th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	44
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 26, 27, 30, 42
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	43
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20
<i>Jennings v. City of Miami</i> , No. 07-23008-CIV, 2009 WL 413110, at *9 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2009)	24
<i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Rec. Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> , 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4, 46
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....	3, 27, 42
<i>Lamb v. City of Decatur</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1261 (C.D. Ill. 1996)	26
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Loria v. Town of Irondequoit</i> , 775 F. Supp. 599 (W.D.N.Y. 1990).....	25

<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	2, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	49
<i>Marcus v. Iowa Pub. Television</i> , 97 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>McCracken v. Freed</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 702 (3d Cir.2007).....	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014).....	44
<i>Marbet v. City of Portland</i> , No. CV 02–1448–HA, 2003 WL 23540258 (D.Or. 2003).....	25
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	32
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. City of N.Y.</i> , 841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	4, 46
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	45
<i>NAACP W. Region v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir.1984).....	44
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2, 23, 24
<i>PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC</i> , 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5, 52
<i>Phelps–Roper v. Troutman</i> , 662 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Pottgen v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 40 F.3d 926, (8th Cir.1994).....	5, 50
<i>Reed v. Hoy</i> , 909 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22

<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 38 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>Siebersma v Vande Berg</i> , 64 F.3d 448 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	5, 55
<i>Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997)....	53
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. AdvancePCS</i> , 316 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2002).....	5, 52, 53
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)....	2, 22
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	3, 32, 33
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011)....	6, 33, 57, 58
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	26
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).	1
28 U.S.C. §2201.....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	1
Fed.R.Civ.Proc. 52(a)(2).....	5
Fed.R.Civ.Proc. 65.....	1
Fed.R.Evid. 201.....	5
Steven Grasz, <i>Critical Facts and Free Speech: The Eighth Circuit Clarifies Its Appellate Standard of Review for First Amendment Free Speech Cases</i> , 31 Creighton L. Rev. 387 (1998).....	20
U.S. Const., 1st Amd., 4th Amd.....	passim
